503.06 Standards and Limitations.   

In the LDR Districts, the following standards and limitations shall apply: 

A. Dwelling Density. 

1. The maximum overall dwelling density for any new development shall not exceed: 

(a) One (1) dwelling per twelve thousand (12,000) square feet in the LDR-12,000 
District; 

(b) One (1) dwelling per nine thousand (9,000) square feet in the LDR-9,000 

District; and 

(c) One (1) dwelling per six thousand seven hundred fifty (6,750) square feet in 
the LDR-6,750 District. 

2. Not more than one (1) principal dwelling shall be permitted on any parcel, except in 

the case of a planned unit development, and except as follows: 

(a) For the division of any contiguous lands under the same ownership, parcel

[...]

be imposed to prevent redivision of oversized parcels which would exceed the 
maximum overall residential density requirements of the applicable LDR 
District.   

B. Parcel Size and Dimension. 

1. LDR-12,000 District. 

(a) Newly-Created Parcels.  The minimum size of any newly-created parcel shall 

be twelve thousand (12,000) square feet, except as follows: 

i. in the case of parcel-size averaging, the minimum parcel size shall be 
nine thousand (9,000) square feet; and 

ii. in the case of a duplex or multi-family planned unit development, the 

minimum parcel size shall be two (2) acres.

[...]

created parcel shall be 3:1. 

2. LDR-9,000 District. 

(a) Newly-Created Parcels.  The minimum size of any newly-created parcel shall 
be nine thousand (9,000) square feet, except as follows: 

i. in the case of parcel-size averaging, the minimum parcel size shall be 

six thousand seven hundred fifty (6,750) square feet; and 

ii. in the case of a duplex or multi-family planned unit development, the 
minimum parcel size shall be two (2) acres. 

(b) Pre-existing Lots of Record.  Any permitted or conditional use provided for in 

this District may be established on a substandard pre-existing lot of record,

[...]

Section 1204 shall be satisfied. 

(c) Depth-to-Width Ratio.  The maximum depth-to-width ratio for any newly-

created parcel shall be 3:1. 

3. LDR-6,750 District. 

(a) Newly-Created Parcels.  The minimum size of any newly-created parcel shall 
be six thousand seven hundred fifty (6,750) square feet, except as follows: 

i. in the case of parcel-size averaging, the minimum parcel size shall be 

six thousand (6,000) square feet; and 

ii. in the case of duplex or multi-family planned  unit development, the 
minimum parcel size shall be one (1) acre.